

Sr. No. 189

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 1823/2023
CM No. 4245/2023

Neeraj Kumar & ors.

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Irfaan Khan, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K & ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:-

CORAM:HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

In the instant petition, the petitioners are claiming to be working as Guest Faculty in Government ITI, Jammu and it is stated that they are being replaced by another Guest Faculty. The petitioners have challenged Advertisement Notice No. ITI/J/2023/672-77 dated 10.07.2023 issued by respondent No. 3 to the extent of petitioners only i.e. Faculty of Machinist listed at Sr. No. 10, Technician power Electronic System listed at Sr. No. 2, Mechanic Motor Vehicle (Normal) listed at Sr. No. 7, as the same is illegal, arbitrary and in violation of the settled proposition of law.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has placed reliance upon the order passed by the Coordinate Bench in WP(C) No. 1641/2023 titled "Tabraiz Ahmed Khan vs. UT of J&K and others and seeks the similar relief.

Notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as CM, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for service within one week.

List on 16.09.2023.

In the meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the petitioners shall not be replaced by any other similar arrangement. Alteration/modification on laying motion.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
Judge

JAMMU
19.07.2023
Ram Murti

